

**SB1060/254839/1**

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1060  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “Senator Miller” and substitute “Senators Miller, Conway, Pinsky, Bates, Kagan, Nathan-Pulliam, Robinson, Salling, Simonaire, Waugh, Young, and Zucker”; strike beginning with “requiring” in line 4 down through “factors;” in line 8; in line 15, after “nurses” insert “, school health services personnel, and other school personnel”; in line 16, strike “determined to be suffering from” and substitute “reasonably believed to be experiencing”; in line 17, strike “training, procedures,” and substitute “procedures”; in the same line, after “nurses,” insert “school health services personnel,”; in line 19, after “to” insert “either”; in the same line, after “officials” insert “or develop and implement a certain program”; strike beginning with “requiring” in line 20 down through “officials;” in line 21; in line 23, after “circumstances” insert “on or before a certain date each year”; in the same line, after “form;” insert “requiring the Department to submit certain information to the General Assembly on or before certain dates;”; in line 25, after “training” insert “, to require certain institutions of higher education to provide certain students with certain resources,”; in line 26, after “circumstances;” insert “requiring certain institutions of higher education to report certain information to the Maryland Higher Education Commission on or before a certain date each year; requiring the Commission to submit certain information to the General Assembly on or before certain dates;”; and in line 27, after “Act;” insert “requiring the Department to convene a workgroup that includes certain individuals and interested stakeholders to evaluate certain programs, develop certain proposals, and submit a certain report to the General Assembly on or before a certain date;”.

On pages 1 and 2, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 29 on page 1 down through line 8 on page 2, inclusive.

(Over)

**SB1060/254839/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee  
Amendments to SB 1060  
Page 2 of 5**

On page 2, in line 16, strike “and”; in the same line, strike “11-1203” and substitute “11-1204”; and in line 17, after “Prevention” insert “and 15-121”.

**AMENDMENT NO. 2**

On page 3, strike in their entirety lines 9 through 30, inclusive.

On page 4, in line 10, after “PREVENTION” insert “, INCLUDING INFORMATION RELATING TO THE LETHAL EFFECT OF FENTANYL”; in line 21, after “POLICY” insert “IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCHOOL HEALTH GUIDELINES AND STATE LAWS AND REGULATIONS”; in line 22, after “NURSE” insert “, SCHOOL HEALTH SERVICES PERSONNEL, AND OTHER SCHOOL PERSONNEL”; in line 24, after “STUDENT” insert “OR OTHER PERSON LOCATED ON SCHOOL PROPERTY”; in the same line, strike “DETERMINED” and substitute “REASONABLY BELIEVED”; in the same line, strike “SUFFERING FROM” and substitute “EXPERIENCING”; and in the same line, strike “A NARCOTIC” and substitute “AN OPIOID”.

On pages 4 and 5, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 27 on page 4 down through line 3 on page 5, inclusive.

On page 5, in lines 4 and 7, strike “(4)” and “(5)”, respectively, and substitute “(1)” and “(2)”, respectively; strike beginning with “A” in line 11 down through “RESPONDS” in line 13 and substitute “ANY OF THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUALS WHO RESPOND”; in line 15, after “EMERGENCY” insert “:

**(1) A SCHOOL NURSE; OR**

**(2) OTHER SCHOOL HEALTH SERVICES PERSONNEL WHO ARE LICENSED OR CERTIFIED TO PRACTICE A HEALTH OCCUPATION UNDER THE HEALTH OCCUPATIONS ARTICLE;**

**SB1060/254839/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee  
Amendments to SB 1060  
Page 3 of 5**

strike beginning with “**(I)**” in line 16 down through “**THE**” in line 18 and substitute “**THE**”; in line 19, strike “**HIRE A**” and substitute “**:**”

**(I) HIRE A SUFFICIENT NUMBER OF EITHER COUNTY OR REGIONAL**”;

in the same line, strike “**OFFICIAL**” and substitute “**OFFICIALS; OR**”

**(II) DEVELOP AND IMPLEMENT A PROGRAM THAT PROVIDES THE COMMUNITY RELATIONS AND EDUCATION FUNCTIONS REQUIRED TO BE CONDUCTED BY COMMUNITY ACTION OFFICIALS IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION**”;

strike in their entirety lines 20 through 24, inclusive; in line 25, after “**A**” insert “**COUNTY OR REGIONAL**”; strike beginning with “**BE**” in line 26 down through “**(II)**” in line 28; and in line 30, strike “**(III)**” and substitute “**(II)**”.

**AMENDMENT NO. 3**

On page 6, in line 11, strike “**EACH**” and substitute “**ON OR BEFORE OCTOBER 1 EACH YEAR, EACH**”; in line 13, strike “**OR AT A RELATED SCHOOL EVENT**”; after line 17, insert:

**“(3) ON OR BEFORE DECEMBER 1, 2018, DECEMBER 1, 2019, AND DECEMBER 1, 2020, THE DEPARTMENT SHALL REPORT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 2-1246 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE.”**;

in line 26, after “**INCOMING**” insert “**FULL-TIME**”; and in line 27, strike the second “**AND**”; after line 27, insert:

(Over)

“(2) EACH INSTITUTION TO PROVIDE INCOMING PART-TIME STUDENTS WITH RESOURCES THAT ALERT AND EDUCATE THE STUDENTS REGARDING HEROIN AND OPIOID ADDICTION AND PREVENTION; AND”.

On page 7, in line 1, strike “(2)” and substitute “(3)”; in line 6, strike “AND HEALTH PERSONNEL”; in line 7, strike “A NARCOTIC” and substitute “AN OPIOID”; in line 9, after “MEDICATIONS;” insert “AND”; strike beginning with the semicolon in line 10 down through “YEAR” in line 14; in line 15, after “ACT,” insert “HEALTH PERSONNEL OR”; in line 16, strike “OR HEALTH PERSONNEL”; after line 20, insert:

“11-1204.

(A) ON OR BEFORE OCTOBER 1 EACH YEAR, EACH INSTITUTION OF HIGHER EDUCATION SHALL REPORT TO THE COMMISSION ON EACH INCIDENT AT THE INSTITUTION THAT REQUIRED THE USE OF NALOXONE OR OTHER OVERDOSE-REVERSING MEDICATION.

(B) ON OR BEFORE DECEMBER 1, 2018, DECEMBER 1, 2019, AND DECEMBER 1, 2020, THE COMMISSION SHALL REPORT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED UNDER SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 2-1246 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE.

15-121.

(A) THIS SECTION APPLIES ONLY TO AN INSTITUTION OF HIGHER EDUCATION THAT AWARDS A DEGREE THAT AN INDIVIDUAL MAY USE TO MEET THE EDUCATIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR LICENSURE UNDER THE HEALTH

OCCUPATIONS ARTICLE AS A PHYSICIAN, REGISTERED NURSE, DENTIST,  
PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT, OR PODIATRIST.

(B) AN INSTITUTION OF HIGHER EDUCATION SUBJECT TO THIS SECTION  
SHALL OFFER INSTRUCTION IN SUBSTANCE USE DISORDERS, EFFECTIVE  
TREATMENT FOR SUBSTANCE USE DISORDERS, AND PAIN MANAGEMENT.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the State Department of  
Education shall:

(1) convene a workgroup of local health officers, behavioral and  
substance abuse disorder counselors and therapists, representatives of the Maryland  
Association of Boards of Education, the Public School Superintendents Association of  
Maryland, the Maryland State Education Association, AFT-Maryland, and other  
interested stakeholders to:

(i) evaluate programs that provide behavioral and substance  
abuse disorder services in the public schools in the State; and

(ii) develop proposals to expand the programs evaluated under  
item (1) of this paragraph to other jurisdictions, if appropriate, including recovery  
schools; and

(2) on or before December 1, 2017, report its findings and  
recommendations determined under this section to the General Assembly in accordance  
with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article.”;

and in line 21, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”.